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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Chairman Morris and Rowan County Zoning Board of Adjustment 
FROM: Shane Stewart, Senior Planner  
DATE:            March 3, 2015 
RE:                  ZBA 01-15 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Duke Brown Sr. is requesting a twelve (12) foot variance from the 
required thirty (30) foot front setback referenced in sections 21-84 and 
285 (3) of the Rowan County Zoning Ordinance to allow construction 

of a 32’ x 26’ detached garage located eighteen (18) feet from the front property line at 
360 Tamarac Shores Dr. (tax parcel 644A-044; see Exhibit A). 
 
In Exhibit B, Mr. Brown details site constraints on his .458 acre Rural Agricultural (RA) 
zoned parcel as “a power pole, 3 trees, a sidewalk, and underground utilities” which 
hinder the placement of the detached garage “in the one area that is suitable to build”.  
Mr. Brown also referenced the future septic repair area required by the Rowan County 
Environmental Health Office, which is located within the circle drive, as further 
justification for this being the only suitable location (see Exhibit C).  The structure is 
proposed on the northeast side of his property identified on a survey by Norman Ribelin, 
PLS, noted as Exhibit D. 
 

In accordance with section 21-332 of the Zoning Ordinance, “A 
variance may be granted by the ZBA if it concludes that strict 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardships for 
the applicant.  The ZBA, in granting a variance, shall ensure that the 
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spirit of this chapter is maintained, public welfare and safety ensured, and substantial 
justice done. The board may reach these conclusions if it makes the following findings:” 
 
See Exhibit A for Mr. Brown’s responses to the below criteria. 
 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the 
ordinance.  It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of 
the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property; 
 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property such 
as location, size, or topography.  Hardships resulting from personal 
circumstances and / or conditions common to the neighborhood or general 
public may not be the basis for granting a variance; 
 

3. The hardship is not the result of the property owner or applicant's own 
actions.  The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances 
exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a 
self-created hardship; 
 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of 
the ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is 
achieved; 
 

5. The variance will not result in a land use otherwise not permitted in the 
applicable zoning district nor authorize the extension of a nonconforming 
situation in violation of article VI, or other applicable provisions of this 
chapter; and 
 

6. If applicable, the setback reduction is no more than fifty (50) percent of that 
required and the resulting setback is no less than five (5) feet from any 
property line or right-of-way. 

 
The variance process provides the ZBA authority to vary required 
standards from the Zoning Ordinance for a specific request when 
an unnecessary hardship would result from carrying out the strict 
letter of the ordinance.  Since ordinances are not able to foresee all 

possible implications related to its application, this option is provided to address unique 
situations without amending ordinances to address each circumstance.  However, strict 
criteria are required to ensure the variance process is not abused. 
 
As indicated by Section 21-315 (2) (b), a ZBA member shall not participate or vote on 
any quasi-judicial matter when said member has a fixed opinion prior to hearing the 
matter and is not susceptible to change, has undisclosed ex parte communications, a close 
familial, business, or other associational relationship with an affected person, or a 
financial interest in the outcome of the matter.  If an objection is raised to a member's 
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participation and that member does not recuse himself or herself, the remaining members 
shall by majority vote rule on the objection. 
 
The ZBA shall determine the contested facts and make its decision based on competent, 
material, and substantial evidence.  Prior to granting a variance, the ZBA must vote 
affirmatively on all six (6) above criteria with a four-fifths (4/5) vote providing specific 
reasons or findings supporting the motions.  The ZBA may impose appropriate conditions 
reasonably related to the variance request.  A motion to deny the variance request may be 
made on the basis that one (1) or more of the criteria are not satisfied and shall include 
specific reasons or findings supporting the denial. 
 
Each decision of the ZBA is subject to review by the superior court filed within thirty 
(30) days the decision is filed in the office of the Clerk to the Board of Commissioners. 
 

As required by Section 21-315, Planning Staff provided mailed 
notice to properties within 100 feet of the subject parcel and 
posted a public notice sign on March 3, 2015. 

 
Additional information in the form of site pictures and 
maps will be provided at the meeting. 
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Stewart, Shane A.

From: Helmstetler, Tad
Sent: Tuesday, March 03, 2015 3:42 PM
To: Stewart, Shane A.
Subject: Duke Brown

Hi Shane, 
 
I was talking with Duke Brown about his home in Tamarac Shores. The lot was platted and house constructed before the 
state required repair area for septic systems. We have already performed a substantial repair to the system in 1988. The 
only place left on the lot for further repair is in the middle of the circle drive. No accessory structures should be placed 
inside the circle drive to allow future system repair. If you have any questions, please email me. 
 
Tad 
 
Tad W. Helmstetler REHS, MPA 
Environmental Health Supervisor 
(704) 216‐8533 
Tad.helmstetler@rowancountync.gov 
 



 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT  D 
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